development properties, are capitalized using capitalization rate up to the stage when substantially all the
activities necessary to prepare the qualifying asset for its intended use are completed and, thereafter, such
costs are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. In case
of specific borrowings, all such costs, directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of an asset,
other than development properties, that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its
intended use or sale, are capitalized as part of the cost of the respective asset. All other borrowing costs
are expensed in the period in which they occur.

Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure
on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalization.

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

37

5. CHANGE IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

As previously

reported
Adjustments
under IAS 23

Restated
amounts

 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000
 As at 31 December 2019

Statement of Financial Position

Development properties – non-current portion 1,054,380 (131,617) 922,763
Development properties – current portion 790,126 (69,281) 720,845
Unbilled revenue – non-current portion 714,912 (83,937) 630,975
Unbilled revenue – current portion 362,141 51,003 413,144
Total assets 17,567,790 (233,832) 17,333,958
Unearned financing component on long term

receivables (98,244)

(18,144)

(116,388)
Total non-current liabilities (6,829,724) (18,144) (6,847,868)
Accumulated losses (1,157,305) (251,976) (1,409,281)

As previously

reported
Adjustments
under IAS 23

Restated
amounts

 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000
 As at 31 December 2018

Statement of Financial Position

Development properties - non-current portion 1,603,109 (144,785) 1,458,324
Development properties - current portion 411,098 (64,019) 347,079
Unbilled revenue – non-current portion 209,123 (25,222) 183,901
Unbilled revenue – current portion 502,344 6,051 508,395
Total assets 17,341,699 (227,975) 17,113,724
Unearned financing component on long term

receivables (69,493)

582

(68,911)
Total non-current liabilities (7,211,834) 582 (7,211,252)
Accumulated losses (634,077) (227,393) (861,470)

As previously

reported
Adjustments
under IAS 23

Restated
amounts

 SR’000 SR’000 SR’000

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

 For the year ended 31 December 2019

Revenue 986,888 (40,081) 946,807
Cost of revenue (684,468) 39,649 (644,819)
Gross profit 302,420 (432) 301,988
Loss from main operations (337,604) (432) (338,036)
Financial charges (236,993) (31,743) (268,736)
Other income 102,015 7,592 109,607
Loss for the year before zakat (463,808) (24,583) (488,391)
Zakat (45,000) - (45,000)
Net loss for the year (508,808) (24,583) (533,391)
Total comprehensive loss for the year (522,619) (24,583) (547,202)
Loss per share (in SR per share) (0.60) (0.03) (0.63)
Operating activities (240,575) (11,234) (251,809)
Investing activities (391,276) - (391,276)
Financing activities 433,612 11,234 444,846

EMAAR THE ECONOMIC CITY (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

38

6. NEW STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS

Standards, interpretations and amendments issued but not yet effective

The standards, interpretations and amendments issued, but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of
the financial statements are disclosed below. The Group intends to adopt these standards, where
applicable, when they become effective.

Standard /
Interpretation

Description

Effective from periods